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Reg. Section 1.132-5(a)
Working condition fringes.

(a) In general—

(1) Definition. Gross income does not include the value of a working condition fringe. A
"working condition fringe" is any property or service provided to an employee of an
employer to the extent that, if the employee paid for the property or service, the amount
paid would be allowable as a deduction under section 162 or 167.

(1) A service or property offered by an employer in connection with a flexible spending
account is not excludable from gross income as a working condition fringe. For
purposes of the preceding sentence, a flexible spending account is an agreement
(whether or not written) entered into between an employer and an employee that
makes available to the employee over a time period a certain level of unspecified non-
cash benefits with a pre-determined cash value.

(i1) If, under section 274 or any other section, certain substantiation requirements must be
met in order for a deduction under section 162 or 167 to be allowable, then those
substantiation requirements apply when determining whether a property or service is
excludable as a working condition fringe.

(i11))An amount that would be deductible by the employee under a section other than
section 162 or 167, such as section 212, is not a working condition fringe.

(iv) A physical examination program provided by the employer is not excludable as a
working condition fringe even if the value of such program might be deductible to the
employee under section 213. The previous sentence applies without regard to whether
the employer makes the program mandatory to some or all employees.

(v) A cash payment made by an employer to an employee will not qualify as a working
condition fringe unless the employer requires the employee to --

(A)Use the payment for expenses in connection with a specific or pre-arranged
activity or undertaking for which a deduction is allowable under section 162 or
167,

(B) Verify that the payment is actually used for such expenses, and

(C) Return to the employer any part of the payment not so used.
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(vi)The limitation of section 67(a) (relating to the two-percent floor on miscellaneous
itemized deductions) is not considered when determining the amount of a working
condition fringe. For example, assume that an employer provides a $ 1,000 cash
advance to Employee A and that the conditions of paragraph (a)(1)(v) of this section
are not satisfied. Even to the extent A uses the allowance for expenses for which a
deduction is allowable under section 162 and 167, because such cash payment is not a
working condition fringe, section 67(a) applies. The $ 1,000 payment is includible in
A's gross income and subject to income and employment tax withholding. If,
however, the conditions of paragraph (a)(1)(v) of this section are satisfied with
respect to the payment, then the amount of A's working condition fringe is
determined without regard to section 67(a). The $ 1,000 payment is excludible from
A's gross income and not subject to income and employment tax reporting and
withholding.

(2) Trade or business of the employee—

(1) General. If the hypothetical payment for a property or service would be allowable as a
deduction with respect to a trade or business of an employee other than the
employee's trade or business of being an employee of the employer, it cannot be taken
into account for purposes of determining the amount, if any, of the working condition
fringe.

(3) Examples. The rule of paragraph (a)(2)(i) of this section may be illustrated by the
following examples:

Example (1). Assume that, unrelated to company X's trade or business and unrelated to employee
A's trade or business of being an employee of company X, A is a member of the board of
directors of company Y. Assume further that company X provides A with air transportation to a
company Y board of director's meeting. A may not exclude from gross income the value of the
air transportation to the meeting as a working condition fringe. A may, however, deduct such
amount under section 162 if the section 162 requirements are satisfied. The result would be the
same whether the air transportation was provided in the form of a flight on a commercial airline
or a seat on a company X airplane.

Example (2). Assume the same facts as in example (1) except that A serves on the board of
directors of company Z and company Z regularly purchases a significant amount of goods and
services from company X. Because of the relationship between Company Z and A's employer,
A's membership on Company Z's board of directors is related to A's trade or business of being an
employee of Company X. Thus, A may exclude from gross income the value of air transportation
to board meetings as a working condition fringe.

Example (3). Assume the same facts as in example (1) except that A serves on the board of
directors of a charitable organization. Assume further that the service by A on the charity's board
is substantially related to company X's trade or business. In this case, A may exclude from gross
income the value of air transportation to board meetings as a working condition fringe.

Example (4). Assume the same facts as in example (3) except that company X also provides A
with the use of a company X conference room which A uses for monthly meetings relating to the
charitable organization. Also assume that A uses company X's copy machine and word processor



each month in connection with functions of the charitable organization. Because of the
substantial business benefit that company X derives from A's service on the board of the charity,
A may exclude as a working condition fringe the value of the use of company X property in
connection with the charitable organization.



